THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION

By-Law # 05-11-217

A by-law for the acceptance of lands as a public highway known as Old Mill Bridge Road

WHEREAS Section 11(1) of the Ontario Municipal Act, provides for the dedication and acceptance of lands for public highways

AND WHEREAS the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region deems it to be in the public=s interest to accept certain lands for a public highway.

NOW THEREFORE Council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region ENACTS that:

- (a) That the lands more particularly described as Firstly: Part of Lot 6, North Front A, Westmeath, being Part 1 on Reference Plan 49R-6006, now in the Township of Whitewater Region, County of Renfrew, being Part of Pin 57193-0058(R); and Secondly: Parts of Lot 6 & 7, North Front A, Westmeath, being Part 2 on Reference Plan 49R-6006, Township of Whitewater Region, County of Renfrew, being all of Pin 57193-0060(LT), be dedicated as a public highway know as Old Mill Bridge Road.
- (b) The by-law shall come into force and take effect upon the date of the final passing thereof

Read a First, Second and finally passed on the third reading this 16th day of November, 2005.

REEVE

CAURLERN

DEAN M. SATIRYON

CAO /

Comma

Township of Whitewater Region